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Ore Zone/

Year/Report On

Tonnage/
Category

Commodity

Grade

Reference/
Comments

DRILLHOLE

2012 N

DRILLHOLE

2003 N

DRILLHOLE

1999 N

DRILLHOLE

1997 N

DRILLHOLE

1992 N

Assay/analysis
Drill Core

Assay/analysis
Drill Core

Assay/analysis
Drill Core

Assay/analysis
Drill Core

Assay/analysis
Drill Core

Copper
Gold

Gold
Copper

Gold
Copper

Copper
Gold

Copper
Gold

0.11 %
0.32 g/t

0.51 g/t
0.10 %

0.62 g/t
0.20 %

0.124 %
0.801 g/t

02 %
0.75 g/t

Drilling yielded intercepts of 0.32 gram per tonne gold
and 0.11 per copper over 156.0 metres (6.0 to 162.0
metres down-hole), 1.15 grams per tonne gold and 0.19
per cent copper over 16 metres (283.0 to 299.0 metres
down-hole), 0.53 gram per tonne gold and 0.37 per cent
copper over 18 metres (362.0 to 380.0 metres
down-hole) and 0.99 gram per tonne gold with 0.08 per
cent copper over 20 metres (501.0 to 530.0 metres
down-hole) in hole BK-19-002; 0.34 gram per tonne
gold and 0.10 per cent copper over 112.0 metres (187.0
to 299.0 metres down-hole) in hole BK-19-004; 0.31
gram per tonne gold and 0.11 per cent copper over
204.0 metres (97.0 to 291.0 metres down-hole) in hole
BK-19-005; 0.30 gram per tonne gold and 0.13 per cent
copper over 161.5 metres (65.0 to 226.5 metres
down-hole) in hole BK-19-008 and 0.21 gram per tonne
gold with 0.13 per cent copper over 214.5 metres
(192.0 to 406.5 metres down-hole) in hole BK-19-009.
Assessment Report 38825

Over 56 metres in hole DDH0305.
Folk, P.G. (2011-05-12): Technical Report on the Big
Kidd Property

Over 70.3 metres.
Folk, P.G. (2011-05-12): Technical Report on the Big
Kidd Property

Drill hole BK97-05, located near the 1992 hole 92-1,
yielded a 115.96 metre intersection graded 0.801 grams
per tonne gold and 0.124 per cent copper, including a
higher grade section of 19.46 metres grading 3.09 grams
per tonne gold and 0.113 per cent copper, while hole
BK97-04 extended the mineralized zone over 40 metre
laterally yielding 0.93 gram per tonne gold and 0.18 per
cent copper over 59.56 metres.

Assessment Report 25611; Exploration in B.C. 1997,
page 38

Drilling yielded intercepts of up to 0.75 gram per tonne
gold and 0.2 per cent copper over the final 71 metres of
hole 91-1 located in the north zone of the Big Kidd
breccia.

Assessment Report 26138
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Ore Zone/
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Commodity

Grade
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TRENCH

1992 N

ADIT

1991 N

TRENCH

1980 N

TRENCH

1978 N

ADIT

1978 N

DRILLHOLE

1972 N

SAMPLE

1966 N

DRILLHOLE

1965 N

Assay/analysis
Chip

Assay/analysis
Grab

Assay/analysis

Chip

Assay/analysis
Chip

Assay/analysis
Channel

Assay/analysis

Drill Core

Assay/analysis
Chip

Assay/analysis
Drill Core

Gold
Copper

Copper
Gold

Copper
Gold

Copper
Silver
Gold

Silver
Gold
Copper

Copper

Copper
Silver

Copper

0.56 g/t
0.112 %

1357 %
0.320 g/t

0.115%
1.23 g/t

0.237 %
337 git
0.095 g/t

13.6600 g/t
0.1410 g/t
0.9010 %

0.14 %

1.45 %
11.3 gt

0.28 %

Sampling of trench 92-2 is reported to have yielded 0.56
gram per tonne gold and 0.112 per cent copper over
32.5 metres.

Assessment Report 26138

A select grab sample (114214) from the adit/shaft area
Assessment Report 21824

Trenching and sampling of the northern margin of the
breccia pipe exposed in trench 80-4, located northwest
of the no. 1 adit, yielded 0.115 per cent copper and 1.23
grams per tonne gold over 12 metres, including 0.121
per cent copper and 1.97 grams per tonne gold over 6
metres.

Assessment Report 8743

Channel sampling of trench no. 12, located
approximately 140 metres west of adit no 1, yielded
0.237 per cent copper, 0.095 gram per tonne gold and
3.37 gram per tonne silver over 35 metres (50 to 85
metres along the trench), while five grab samples from
100 to 180 metres along the trench yielded an average of
0.221 per cent copper with 3.16 grams per tonne silver
and a further channel sample (taken from 185 to 190
metres along the trench) yielded 0.618 per cent copper
with 5.0 grams per tonne silver.

Assessment Report 7100

Average grade over 14 metres.
Assessment Report 7100, page 8.

Drill holes 72-6 and 72-7, located on the occurrence
area, yielded 0.16 and 0.14 per cent copper over 12.0
and 22.5 metres, respectively, while another drill hole
(72-12), located several hundred metres to the north
yielded an average of 0.14 per cent copper over 90

metres.
Property File — 681185

Samples from a volcanic breccia zone with chalcopyrite
mineralization on the Dote 10 claim is reported to have
yielded from 0.35 to 1.45 per cent copper with 11.3
grams per tonne silver over 15 metres.

Property File — 8531 and 8532

Over 36.3 metres (103.2 to 139.5 metres down-hole) in
hole No. 2.
Property File - 861157
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