

## MINFILE Inventory Detail Report BC Geological Survey Ministry of Energy, Mines and Petroleum Resources

MINFILE Number:	092HNE074	Name: BIG	KIDD	Status: Prospect
Ore Zone/ Year/Report On	Tonnage/ Category	Commodity	Grade	Reference/ Comments
DRILLHOLE 2012 N	Assay/analysis Drill Core	Copper Gold	0.11 % 0.32 g/t	Drilling yielded intercepts of 0.32 gram per tonne gold and 0.11 per copper over 156.0 metres (6.0 to 162.0 metres down-hole), 1.15 grams per tonne gold and 0.19 per cent copper over 16 metres (283.0 to 299.0 metres down-hole), 0.53 gram per tonne gold and 0.37 per cent copper over 18 metres (362.0 to 380.0 metres down-hole) and 0.99 gram per tonne gold with 0.08 per cent copper over 20 metres (501.0 to 530.0 metres down-hole) in hole BK-19-002; 0.34 gram per tonne gold and 0.10 per cent copper over 112.0 metres (187.0 to 299.0 metres down-hole) in hole BK-19-004; 0.31 gram per tonne gold and 0.11 per cent copper over 204.0 metres (97.0 to 291.0 metres down-hole) in hole BK-19-005; 0.30 gram per tonne gold and 0.13 per cent copper over 161.5 metres (65.0 to 226.5 metres down-hole) in hole BK-19-008 and 0.21 gram per tonne gold with 0.13 per cent copper over 214.5 metres (192.0 to 406.5 metres down-hole) in hole BK-19-009. Assessment Report 38825
DRILLHOLE	Assay/analysis Drill Core	Gold Copper	0.51 g/t 0.10 %	Over 56 metres in hole DDH0305. Folk, P.G. (2011-05-12): Technical Report on the Big Kidd Property
DRILLHOLE 1999 N	Assay/analysis Drill Core	Gold Copper	0.62 g/t 0.20 %	Over 70.3 metres. Folk, P.G. (2011-05-12): Technical Report on the Big Kidd Property
DRILLHOLE 1997 N	Assay/analysis Drill Core	Copper Gold	0.124 % 0.801 g/t	Drill hole BK97-05, located near the 1992 hole 92-1, yielded a 115.96 metre intersection graded 0.801 grams per tonne gold and 0.124 per cent copper, including a higher grade section of 19.46 metres grading 3.09 grams per tonne gold and 0.113 per cent copper, while hole BK97-04 extended the mineralized zone over 40 metre laterally yielding 0.93 gram per tonne gold and 0.18 per cent copper over 59.56 metres. Assessment Report 25611; Exploration in B.C. 1997, page 38
DRILLHOLE 1992 N	Assay/analysis Drill Core	Copper Gold	0.2 % 0.75 g/t	Drilling yielded intercepts of up to 0.75 gram per tonne gold and 0.2 per cent copper over the final 71 metres of hole 91-1 located in the north zone of the Big Kidd breccia. Assessment Report 26138

Ore Zone/ Year/Report On	Tonnage/ Category	Commodity	Grade	Reference/ Comments
TRENCH 1992 N	Assay/analysis Chip	Gold Copper	0.56 g/t 0.112 %	Sampling of trench 92-2 is reported to have yielded 0.56 gram per tonne gold and 0.112 per cent copper over 32.5 metres. Assessment Report 26138
ADIT 1991 N	Assay/analysis Grab	Copper Gold	1.357 % 0.320 g/t	A select grab sample (114214) from the adit/shaft area Assessment Report 21824
TRENCH 1980 N	Assay/analysis Chip	Copper Gold	0.115 % 1.23 g/t	Trenching and sampling of the northern margin of the breccia pipe exposed in trench 80-4, located northwest of the no. 1 adit, yielded 0.115 per cent copper and 1.23 grams per tonne gold over 12 metres, including 0.121 per cent copper and 1.97 grams per tonne gold over 6 metres. Assessment Report 8743
TRENCH 1978 N	Assay/analysis Chip	Copper Silver Gold	0.237 % 3.37 g/t 0.095 g/t	Channel sampling of trench no. 12, located approximately 140 metres west of adit no 1, yielded 0.237 per cent copper, 0.095 gram per tonne gold and 3.37 gram per tonne silver over 35 metres (50 to 85 metres along the trench), while five grab samples from 100 to 180 metres along the trench yielded an average of 0.221 per cent copper with 3.16 grams per tonne silver and a further channel sample (taken from 185 to 190 metres along the trench) yielded 0.618 per cent copper with 5.0 grams per tonne silver. Assessment Report 7100
ADIT 1978 N	Assay/analysis Channel	Silver Gold Copper	13.6600 g/t 0.1410 g/t 0.9010 %	Average grade over 14 metres. Assessment Report 7100, page 8.
DRILLHOLE 1972 N	Assay/analysis Drill Core	Copper	0.14 %	Drill holes 72-6 and 72-7, located on the occurrence area, yielded 0.16 and 0.14 per cent copper over 12.0 and 22.5 metres, respectively, while another drill hole (72-12), located several hundred metres to the north yielded an average of 0.14 per cent copper over 90 metres. Property File – 681185
SAMPLE 1966 N	Assay/analysis Chip	Copper Silver	1.45 % 11.3 g/t	Samples from a volcanic breccia zone with chalcopyrite mineralization on the Dote 10 claim is reported to have yielded from 0.35 to 1.45 per cent copper with 11.3 grams per tonne silver over 15 metres. Property File – 8531 and 8532
DRILLHOLE 1965 N	Assay/analysis Drill Core	Copper	0.28 %	Over 36.3 metres (103.2 to 139.5 metres down-hole) in hole No. 2. Property File - 861157